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April 29, 2008 

VIN Coordinator 
NHTSA, Room 5321, NSA-01 
400 Seventh Street, SW 
Washington, DC 20590 
 

RE: VIN Content Report, as required by 49 CFR 565.7; Revised from Report dtd 04/11/08. 

Dear VIN Coordinator: 

The following information is provided to decipher the characters contained in the VIN’s of towable 
vehicles manufactured by Monaco Coach Corporation.  Additions and revisions are indicated in 
bold/italic. 

 

VIN 
Position 

Identifier 
(Statutory 
Requirement) 

VIN 
Character 

Description 

1, 2 & 3 WMI Code 
(49CFR565.6(a) & 
565.7) 

1KB 
4K0 

Holiday Rambler Towable 
McKenzie Towable 

4 Vehicle Type 
(49CFR565.6(b) 
Table I) 

1 
3 

Travel Trailer 
Fifth Wheel 

5 Vehicle Series 
(49CFR565.6(b) 
Table I) 

0 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
A 
B 
C 
D 
E 

None 
Presidential (1KB)/Medallion (4K0) 
Grand Medallion 
Alumascape (1KB)/Lakota (4K0) 
Ion (4K0) 
None 
None 
Imperial (1KB) 
Aluma-Lite Mintero (1KB)/Star-Lite (4K0) 
Next Level (1KB)/Dune Chaser (4K0) 
Savoy LE (1KB)/Starwood (4K0) 
Savoy LX (1KB)/Starwood LX (4K0) 
Presidential Suite (1KB)/Medallion Estate (4K0) 
Alumascape Suite (1KB)/Lakota Estate (4K0) 
Black Diamond (1KB)/Dune Seeker (4K0) 

6 Body Type 
(49CFR565.6(b) 
Table I) 

1 
2 

Recreational Vehicle 
Sport Utility Recreational Vehicle 

 



 
VIN 
Position 

Identifier 
(Statutory 
Requirement) 

VIN 
Character 

Description 

7 Vehicle Length 
(49CFR565.6(b) 
Table I) 

0 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
A 
B 
C 
D 
E 
F 
G 
H 
J 
K 
L 
M 
N 
P 
R 
S 
T 
U 
V 
W 
X 
Y 

12 Feet 
13 Feet 
14 Feet 
15 Feet 
16 Feet 
17 Feet 
18 Feet 
19 Feet 
20 Feet 
21 Feet 
22 Feet 
23 Feet 
24 Feet 
25 Feet 
26 Feet 
27 Feet 
28 Feet 
29 Feet 
30 Feet 
31 Feet 
32 Feet 
33 Feet 
34 Feet 
35 Feet 
36 Feet 
37 Feet 
38 Feet 
39 Feet 
40 Feet 
41 Feet 
42 Feet 
43 Feet 

8 Axle Configuration 
(49CFR565.6(b) 
Table I) 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 

Single 
Double 
Triple 
Double Mor/Ryde 
Triple Mor/Ryde 
Double Dexter Torflex 
Triple Dexter Torflex 

9 Check Digit 
(49CFR565.6(c)) 

Calculated per 49 CFR 565.4(c) 

10 Model Year 
(49CFR565.6(d)(1) 
Table VI) 

Y 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
A 
B 
C 
D 

2000 
2001 
2002 
2003 
2004 
2005 
2006 
2007 
2008 
2009 
2010 
2011 
2012 
2013 



 



 
VIN 
Position 

Identifier 
(Statutory 
Requirement) 

VIN 
Character 

Description 

11 Plant of Manufacture 
(49CFR565.6(d)(2)) 

W 
E 
1 
3 
4 

Wakarusa Plant 1, Indiana 
Elkhart Plant 3, Indiana 
Coburg Plant 10, Oregon 
Coburg Plant 17, Oregon 
Warsaw, Indiana 

12 - 17 Sequential Serial (Order) Number 
(49CFR565.6(d)(3)) 

Commencing with 000001 

 

If you have any questions or comments regarding the action taken, please give me a call at 574-862-
7238, FAX me at 574-862-7812, or e-mail me at jhoover@monacohr.com. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

Jerome A. Hoover, Compliance Engineer 
Monaco Coach Corporation and Holiday Rambler 
 

 

cc:  R. Bond 

       C. Kimball 

R. Ericson 

P. Carroll 

J. Mac 

T. Welles 

L. Stutzman 

S. Fisher  

R. Stone 

B. Kellogg 

R. Patterson 

C. Hundt 

S. Troyer 

P. Ton 

J. Gawthrop 

C. Zucker 

T. Anderson 

mailto:jhoover@monacohr.com

